



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Wolfgang Schomburg, Pre-Appeal Judge

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Decision of: 20 July 2005

EMMANUEL NDINDABAHIZI

v.

THE PROSECUTOR

Case No. ICTR-01-71-A

SCHEDULING ORDER

Counsel for the Prosecution

James Stewart

Counsel for the Defence

Michel Konitz

Magali Pirard

I, WOLFGANG SCHOMBURG, a Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States, between 1 January 1994 and 31 December 1994 (“Appeals Chamber” and “International Tribunal”, respectively);

NOTING that the last status conference before the pre-appeal Judge was held on 8 March 2005;

NOTING that Emmanuel Ndindabahizi (“Appellant”) is currently in detention in the United Nations Detention Unit in Arusha pending appeal;

NOTING that pursuant to Rule 65*bis* (B) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”), “[t]he Appeals Chamber or an Appeals Chamber Judge may convene a status conference”;

CONSIDERING that it is in the interests of justice to allow a person in custody pending appeal the opportunity to raise issues in relation thereto, including the mental and physical condition of that person;

PURSUANT TO RULES 54 AND 65BIS (B) OF THE RULES

HEREBY ORDER that a status conference be held before the Pre-Appeal Judge in the presence of Emmanuel Ndindabahizi on 19 September 2005, at 11.30 am, in Courtroom “Laïty Kama”; [\[1\]](#)

ORDER that Lead Counsel be present at the status conference;

DIRECT the Registrar to arrange for the necessary means including translation services and to provide a full transcript of the status conference in French and English.

Done in French and English, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this twentieth day of July 2005,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.

Wolfgang Schomburg
Pre-Appeal Judge

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

[\[1\]](#) Hour and venue of the status conference may be subject to a change by short notice.